

## Pledge submitted by Poland to the Human Rights 75 Secretariat December 2023

Original language of submission: English Type of pledge: Single (by one state/actor)

Pledging entity: Republic of Poland / Ministry Of Foreign Affairs

**PLEDGE NUMBER 1:** Continue to participate in the Universal Periodic Review and cooperate with all UN human rights special procedures in line with the already extended standing invitation. Poland considers this pledge to be an ongoing commitment;

**Expected deadline within which pledge will be realised:** Dec 31, 2028

**PLEDGE NUMBER 2:** Continue its voluntary contributions to the budget of the United Nations Office of High Commissioner for Human Rights for strengthening the Office and for promotion and protection of human rights around the world. The contributions are being provided on a yearly basis;

**Expected deadline within which pledge will be realised:** Dec 31, 2028

**PLEDGE NUMBER 3:** Continue our active work for the full implementation of the rights of the child, including ensuring access to education, health services for children forced to flee armed conflict in Ukraine;

**Expected deadline within which pledge will be realised:** Dec 31, 2028

**PLEDGE NUMBER 4:** Continue to submit the biannual resolution at the Human Rights Council on the role of good governance in the promotion and protection of human rights;

**Expected deadline within which pledge will be realised:** Dec 31, 2028

**PLEDGE NUMBER 5:** Enhance efforts for the protection of freedom of religion and belief by promoting the rights of people belonging to religious minorities and support UN initiatives and campaigns in this regard as well as to strive to eliminate gaps in the protection of persons with disabilities including by acting for the widest possible inclusion of protection of persons with disabilities in the context of armed conflicts to relevant international standards.

Expected deadline within which pledge will be realised: Dec 31, 2028